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Honorable Robbie Alexander Hyde

Attorney, Baldwin County Sheriff

2138A Moore's Mill Road

Auburn, Alabama  36830
Sheriffs – Compensation – Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Local Laws
The salary of the Sheriff of Baldwin County was set by the Legislature upon the passage of Act 2008-487, which is now codified in section 45-2-230.01 of the Code of Alabama.  This provision, in conjunction with section 11-2A-4(b) of the Code, states that the sheriff is not entitled to future cost-of-living increases until such time that the total compensation the sheriff would have received pursuant to sections 11-2A-2(2) and 11-2A-4(a) of the Code equals or exceeds the current salary provided by section 45-2-230.01 of the Code.

Dear Ms. Hyde:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Sheriff.
QUESTION


Should the salary of the Sheriff of Baldwin County be set at the amount ratified by the Legislature in section 45-2-230.01 or the amount that would result by the combined operation of section 11-2A-4 of the Code and the local act codified in section 45-2-230?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office of the following:

Section 45-2-230.01 of the Code ratified the salary of the Sheriff of Baldwin County as it was set by the Baldwin County Commission on January 16, 2007.  On January 16, 2007, the salary of the Sheriff of Baldwin County was $95,793.90.  This salary was calculated based upon a local act codified in section 45-2-230 and cost-of-living allowance increases (“COLAs”) permitted by section 11-2A-4.  Section 45-2-230 set the base pay for the Sheriff at $76,156, plus a $15,000 expense allowance that was to become a base salary increase following the vacancy or expiration of the term of the then-incumbent sheriff.  The additional salary came in the form of two 3 percent COLA increases authorized by the Baldwin County Commission pursuant to section 11-2A-4.  

Based on the information provided, you seek guidance from this Office regarding the appropriate salary for the Sheriff of Baldwin County.  In your request, you further note your particular concern that, pursuant to section 11-2A-4(b) of the Code, the Sheriff may not have been entitled to receive the two cost-of-living adjustments that were authorized by the Baldwin County Commission pursuant to section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-2A-4 (2008).

The relevant laws, sections 11-2A-4(b), 45-2-230 and 45-2-230.01 of the Code, respectively state the following:


(b) Any provision of this chapter to the contrary notwithstanding, the Legislature, by local law, may increase the compensation for local officials covered under this chapter. However, if a local law increases the compensation of a local official, such local official shall not be entitled to any cost-of-living adjustments pursuant to the procedure in subsection (a), until such time as the total compensation he or she would have received under subsection (a) is equal to or exceeds the increase provided by the local law.

Ala. Code § 11-2A-4(b) (2008).
(a) Commencing with the term of office beginning January 1999, the Sheriff of Baldwin County shall receive an annual salary of seventy-six thousand one hundred fifty-six dollars ($76,156) in lieu of any and all compensation now provided by law.

(b) Commencing on September 1, 2003, the Sheriff of Baldwin County shall receive an additional expense allowance in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum, which shall be in addition to all other expense allowances, compensation, or salary provided by law. This expense allowance shall be payable in equal monthly installments from the general fund of the county.

(c) Effective upon any vacancy or upon the expiration of the term of the incumbent sheriff, the annual salary for the sheriff shall be increased by fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per annum, payable in equal monthly installments from the general fund of the county and at that time, subsection (b) shall become null and void.

Ala. Code § 45-2-230 (2005).
(a) This section shall only apply to Baldwin County.

(b) The compensation paid to the sheriff serving on September 21, 2004, from that date to the end of his or her term, as computed by the county pursuant to Section 45-2-230, and the application of Section 11-2A-4 is hereby ratified and confirmed.

(c) The total compensation paid to the supernumerary sheriff serving on the effective date of Act 2008-487 is hereby ratified and confirmed as the proper compensation and shall continue as the total compensation paid to the supernumerary sheriff.

(d) The compensation paid to the sheriff who took office on January 16, 2007, as computed by the county, is ratified and confirmed as the compensation of the sheriff and shall continue as the compensation of the sheriff until such time as the requirements of Section 11-2A-4(b) have been met.

Ala. Code § 45-2-230.01 (Supp. 2014).

Section 45-2-230.01 of the Code is the codification of a local act applicable only in Baldwin County.  This particular provision ratifies the compensation paid to the Sheriff as of January 16, 2007, which you informed this Office was $95,793.90.  In so doing, the Legislature increased the salary of the Baldwin County Sheriff by local act as permitted pursuant to section 11-2A-4(b) of the Code.  Section 45-2-230.01 of the Code reemphasizes that the Sheriff is not entitled to future cost-of-living increases by stating that the ratified compensation “shall continue as the compensation of the sheriff until such time that the requirements of Section 11-2A-4(b) have been met.”  Ala. Code § 45-2-230.01 (Supp. 2014).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the Baldwin County Sheriff is entitled to the ratified compensation described in section 45-2-230.01 of the Code.

This Office notes that legislative acts are presumed valid and constitutional unless declared otherwise by a court of law.  Opinion to Honorable Lee A. Hallman, Tuscaloosa License Commissioner, dated August 29, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00299.
CONCLUSION


The salary of the Sheriff of Baldwin County was set by the Legislature upon the passage of Act 2008-487, which is now codified in section 45-2-230.01 of the Code.  This provision, in conjunction with section 11-2A-4(b) of the Code, states that the Sheriff is not entitled to future cost-of-living increases until such time that total compensation the Sheriff would have received pursuant to sections 11-2A-2(2) and 11-2A-4(a) of the Code equals or exceeds the current salary provided by section 45-2-230.01 of the Code.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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